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Part I ? Project Information

Focal area elements

1. Does the project remain aligned with the relevant GEF focal area elements as presented in
PIF (as indicated in table A)?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Please address comments below:
- Please adjust Rio Marker for Climate Change Mitigation to 2

- Please adjust Expected Implementation Start tp account for clearance and circulation to
Council (as well as Expected Completion Date)

- We're sorry to see the change in focus of the project from public transport to private
transport in a much smaller scale with less opportunity for scale up. Please comment on
whether other options such as taxis and other carriage services were considered (which
may have led to increased co-financing opportunities).

5/1/2021: Comments cleared.

Agency Response







Project description summary

2. Is the project structure/design appropriate to achieve the expected outcomes and outputs
as in Table B and described in the project document?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Please address comments below:

- Overall the structure is clear, but there seems to be some disconnect between the
outcomes under Component 1 and 4, and the pilot demonstration (Component 2) and
"scale up" (Component 3), that are not in line with the ambition of the project objective.

See additional comments under alternative scenario.

- Please adjust the portion of PMC that is covered by co-financing (5%) so that it is
more proportional to that covered by the GEF (10%).

5/1/2021: Comments cleared. We note the PMC is still not quite proportional with GEF
resources, but it was doubled from $300,000 to $600,000. Given the additional co-
financing, the proportion remains similar. However, PM is aware of the challenges
getting co-financing confirmed for this project in the current context of the country and

given most of it is in-kind, believes this to be acceptable.




3. If this is a non-grant instrument, has a reflow calendar been presented in Annex D?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response
Co-financing

4. Are the confirmed expected amounts, sources and types of co-financing adequately
documented, with supporting evidence and a description on how the breakdown of co-
financing was identified and meets the definition of investment mobilized, and a description
of any major changes from PIF, consistent with the requirements of the Co-Financing Policy
and Guidelines?

- The level of co-financing is quite low, especially considering that it has all been
identified as recurrent expenditures. Please comment on why other involved government
ministries are missing, in particular the Ministry of Transport and Mining (MTM) and
MSET. In addition, for such a project we would expect private sector co-financing from
technology providers as well as from financial institutions--which could considerably be
identified as investment mobilized. Please clarify.



e- Please provide more details on the initiatives focused on e-mobility is the
MHURECC referring to in its co-financing letter.
- Please upload co-financing letter from the University of the West Indies.

05/6/2021: Comments above cleared. We are happy to see the additional co-financing
from private sector actors.

eWe note that now that there is co-financing identified as "investment mobilized' this
should be explained in the area below Table C. Please provide explanation.

05/7/2021: Comment cleared.
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- ATL Ltd anticipates sales of emobility equipment (cars and ancillary systems)
for the Jamaican market, partially upfront and partly through a mix of customer
financing (cash, consumer credits, leasing)

- Tropical Battery Ltd has committed investment in emobility batteries (including
replacement market), workshop facilities for battery testing, repair, disposal, safety) and
technological upgrading

GEF Resource Availability

5. Is the financing presented in Table D adequate and does the project demonstrate a cost-
effective approach to meet the project objectives?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 4/9/2021: Yes.

Agency Response

Project Preparation Grant

6. Is the status and utilization of the PPG reported in Annex C in the document?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 4/9/2021: Yes.

Agency Response

Core indicators

7. Are there changes/adjustments made in the core indicator targets indicated in Table E?
Do they remain realistic?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Please address comments below:

- Please remove entry from Indicator 6.1 (which refers to emissions avoided in the
AFOLU sector) and is making the amount of total tons CO2e¢ to be duplicated.

- Please clarify why the anticipated start year of accounting is 2025, considering that the
pilots will take place during the project's lifetime.

- Please provide a summary explanation for how the targets were calculated for both

Core Indicators 6 and 11 in the space provided below the table.

5/1/2021: Comments cleared.
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Part II ? Project Justification

1. Is there a sufficient elaboration on how the global environmental/adaptation problems,
including the root causes and barriers, are going to be addressed?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Please address comments below:

- It was not clear from this section whether there is any experience in Jamaica on EV's.
Please clarify.

5/1/2021: Comments cleared.




2. Is there an elaboration on how the baseline scenario or any associated baseline projects
were derived?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Please address comments below:

- Considering the direct relevance of the work carried out with the IDB on the draft
Strategic Framework for Electric Mobility additional information on this is required.
What was the timeframe of this activity and key outcomes? How is the government
implementing the action lines described? How is this project specifically building on
them (and avoiding duplicative efforts)? Does this initiative have any scaling up
potential that this project is focusing on?

- Also provide additional details on the Technical Working Group headed by MSET,
which seems key to addressing the barrier of disconnect between the different ministries
related to emobility.

- Please clarify how it has been demonstrated "that very substantial expansion of
electricity generation in Jamaica would be required to serve a large EV fleet" when in
the previous sentence it explains that the demand projections to not consider electric
mobility expansion. Are there other analyses for these scenarios?

5/1/2021: Comments cleared.
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3. Is the proposed alternative scenario as described in PIF/PFD sound and adequate? Is
there sufficient clarity on the expected outcomes and components of the project and a
description on the project is aiming to achieve them?



Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion
4/9/2021: Please address comments below:

- Considering what seems to be a strong baseline by the IDB's JEVCAR program, it
seems a missed opportunity for this project to not be more directly linked. Please
clarify.

Component 1

- Please clarify how the project will work with the Technical Working Group (TWG),
which according to the baseline is working towards EV policy development and sector
regulation. Are there any policies or regulations that have developed from the TWG's
work? What is the expected timeline for having any proposals developed with support
from the project to be adopted by Cabinet (considering the previous experience with the
support for MEPS that were never adopted)? How will the project manage this risk to
ensure it has an impact on the enabling environment for Electric mobility for public and
private transportation?

Component 2

- Please clarify if the UWI has plans and a budget to support the gradual replacement of
its fleet to E-vehicles as well as to potentially install additional charging stations (in
particular powered by RE). It is not clear what the sustainability and scale up potential
after this pilot demonstration will be and considering the lack of investment mobilized
identified, it does not appear to be already integrated.

- Please comment on how exactly this pilot demonstration will benefit public
stakeholders (MTM, MSET, JUTC and private sector associations) and how cost-benefit
analysis expected from the experience will build (and not duplicate) work already
carried out through the JEVCAR program.

Component 3

- While this component includes important awareness raising and capacity-building
activities, we are not sure how this component is supporting the scale-up and replication
of electric mobility, neither at the site of the pilot demonstration, nor outside of that
context. Please clarify.

- Considering the lack of co-financing mobilized, we are not sure how this project is

prioritizing supporting commercial start-ups. Please clarify.
Component 4

- Please confirm that the toolkits under Output 4.1.1 will incorporate information related
to the main outcome of this component, to address environmental challenges of e-
mobility, in particular as it relates to batteries and the expansion of RE for charging.



Please clarify if the output will focus just on producing toolkits or whether there may be
some additional capacity-building/training opportunities for key public and private
sector stakeholders.

- Please comment on how this Output will be informed by Component 2 and will inform
work under Component 1. The project does not clearly explain yet how all the

components are interrelated.

5/1/2021: Comments cleared.
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4. Is there further elaboration on how the project is aligned with focal area/impact program

strategies?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021:Yes.

Agency Response
5. Is the incremental reasoning, contribution from the baseline, and co-financing clearly
elaborated?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

4/9/2021: The incremental reasoning of the project could be strengthened based on
comments above.

Agency Response
6. Is there further and better elaboration on the project?s expected contribution to global

environmental benefits or adaptation benefits?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

4/9/2021: See comments above on Core Indicator tables. We note additional details on
calculation are provided in Annex to Project DOcument.

Agency Response
7. Is there further and better elaboration to show that the project is innovative and

sustainable including the potential for scaling up?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

4/9/2021: We are concerned about the sustainability and potential for scale up of the
project considering the low amount of co-financing and risk of proposed policies and
standards not being adopted. Please strengthen.

5/1/2021: Comments cleared.

Agency Response

Project Map and Coordinates



Is there an accurate and confirmed geo-referenced information where the project
intervention will take place?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Yes.

Agency Response
Child Project

If this is a child project, is there an adequate reflection of how it contributes to the overall
program impact?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Yes, and the project activities integrate linkages to the Global Programme.

Agency Response
Stakeholders

Does the project include detailed report on stakeholders engaged during the design phase?
Is there an adequate stakeholder engagement plan or equivalent documentation for the
implementation phase, with information on Stakeholders who will be engaged, the means of
engagement, and dissemination of information?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: We note that there were no CSO's identified in the table of stakeholders, yet
the project identifies their role as "consulted only". Please add to the table.

5/1/2021: Comments cleared.

Agency Response

Gender Equality and Women?s Empowerment



Has the gender analysis been completed? Did the gender analysis identify any gender
differences, gaps or opportunities linked to project/program objectives and activities? If so,
does the project/program include gender-responsive activities, gender-sensitive indicators
and expected results?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

4/9/2021: The gender analysis and action plan is provided. Please answer the last
question in this section: Will the project?s results framework or logical framework
include gender-sensitive indicators?

5/1/2021: Comments cleared.

Agency Response

Private Sector Engagement

If there is a private sector engagement, is there an elaboration of its role as a financier
and/or as a stakeholder?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Private sector engagement by this project is quite weak. Please strengthen and
identify how it may play a role both as financier and stakeholder.

5/1/2021: Comments cleared.

Agency Response

Please refer to previous responses. Cofinance has been increased and linkage with
investors made explicit by new output 3.1.5. A paragraph (par 91) has been added to
CEO ER.

Risks to Achieving Project Objectives

Has the project elaborated on indicated risks, including climate change, potential social and
environmental risks that might prevent the project objectives from being achieved? Were

there proposed measures that address these risks at the time of project implementation?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

4/9/2021: Please provide a more thorough climate risk assessment following STAP
guidelines. Please also provide an assessment of risks posed by the COVID pandemic
(and potential opportunities for supporting a green recovery). Please consider adding a



risk regarding the potential lack of adoption of policies and standards by the
government.

5/1/2021: These responses should be added to the Portal.

5/7/2021: Comment cleared.

Agency Response
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Is the institutional arrangement for project implementation fully described? Is there an
elaboration on possible coordination with relevant GEF-financed projects and other
bilateral/multilateral initiatives in the project area?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

4/9/2021: Institutional arrangements and coordination are well explained. We note that
the UNDP audit checklist seems to be missing checkmarks in some boxes for Yes or No
to be marked. Please review.

5/1/2021: Comments cleared.

Agency Response

Consistency with National Priorities



Has the project described the alignment of the project with identified national strategies and

plans or reports and assessments under the relevant conventions?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Yes.

Agency Response
Knowledge Management

Is the proposed ?Knowledge Management Approach? for the project adequately elaborated
with a timeline and a set of deliverables?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Please provide a table summarizing the budgeted KM activities/delierables.
5/6/2021: This should be added to the Portal.

5/7/2021: Comment cleared.

Agency Response
The following table was added as after paragraph 116.

Knowledge Management Activities

Output GEF Budget
3.13 Implementation of on-campus events and workshops targeting US$ 50,000
academia, government, private sector companies, investors and
end-users
4.1.1 Crafting a suite of knowledge products and toolkits targeting USS 64,359

policy developers and institutional users of eMobility solutions

S.1.1 Implementation of Project?s Knowledge Management and US$ 27,000
Communication Strategy

Monitoring and Evaluation

Does the project include a budgeted M&E Plan that monitors and measures results with
indicators and targets?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Yes.



Agency Response
Benefits

Are the socioeconomic benefits at the national and local levels sufficiently described
resulting from the project? Is there an elaboration on how these benefits translate in
supporting the achievement of GEBs or adaptation benefits?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Yes.

Agency Response

Annexes

Are all the required annexes attached and adequately responded to?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: The ESS risks have been assessed as moderate. Proposed management

measures are provided.

5/6/2021: Miscellaneous expenses have been charged across the components. Please
remove them or charge to the PMC part of the co-financing.

5/7/2021: Comment cleared.

Agency Response
5/7/21: Budget line miscellaneous has been removed as requested.

Project Results Framework

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 4/9/2021: Yes.

Agency Response

GEF Secretariat comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response

Council comments



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Please add relevant Council comments and responses from the PFD.

5/6/2021: The comments are included but there are not responses (not even at
programmatic level). Please add responses, they can be the same from Global Program.

5/7/2021: Comment cleared.

Agency Response

Council and STAP comments included in the table CEO ER Annex B.
7-may-2021 Council and STAP comments and GP responses added to GEF portal CEO
ER template.

STAP comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/9/2021: Please add relevant STAP comments and responses from PFD.

5/6/2021: The comments are included but there are not responses (not even at
programmatic level). Please add responses, they can be the same from Global Program.

5/7/2021: Comment cleared.

Agency Response

Council and STAP comments included in the table CEO ER Annex B.
7-mai-2021 Council and STAP comments and GP responses added to GEF portal CEO

Convention Secretariat comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response
Other Agencies comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response
CSOs comments



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response
Status of PPG utilization

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 4/9/2021: Yes.

Agency Response [ieiabISHESBEcHupdaied pIovided CuReHIREues!

Project maps and coordinates

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 4/9/2021: Yes.

Agency Response

Does the termsheet in Annex F provide finalized financial terms and conditions? Does the
termsheet and financial structure address concerns raised at PIF stage and that were
pending to be resolved ahead of CEO endorsement? (For NGI Only)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
N/A
Agency Response

Do the Reflow Table Annex G and the Trustee Excel Sheet for reflows provide accurate
reflow expectations of the project submitted? Assumptions for Reflows can be submitted to
explain expected reflows. (For NGI Only)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response
Did the agency Annex H provided with information to assess the Agency Capacity to

generate and manage reflows? (For NGI Only)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response
GEFSEC DECISION

RECOMMENDATION



Is CEO endorsement recommended? (applies only to projects and child projects)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/23/2020: Please resubmit and include the Checklist for CEO Endorsement Template

duly filled out for this.

4/9/2021: Please address comments.

5/6/2021: Please address remaining comments. In addition, please re-paste the budget to

correct the formatting (it has to be legible and printable).

5/7/2021: All comments have been adequately addressed. PM recommends CEO

Endorsement.

Review Dates

First Review

Additional Review
(as necessary)

Additional Review
(as necessary)

Additional Review
(as necessary)

Additional Review
(as necessary)

CEO Recommendation

Secretariat Comment at Response to

CEO Endorsement Secretariat
comments

12/23/2020

4/9/2021

5/6/2021

5/7/2021

Brief reasoning for CEO Recommendations



